
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

Date:  Monday, 18 January 2016

Time:  10.00 a.m.

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, 
Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 14 December 2015. 1 - 2

3. STAFF TERMS AND CONDITIONS - OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON 
THE PROPOSED EXTENSION OF MANDATORY UNPAID LEAVE  

To consider a report of the Acting Director of Human Resources. 3 - 32

4. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



Employment Committee - Monday, 18 January 2016

Membership of the Committee

Councillors B. Rigby (Chairman), Mrs. P. Dixon (Vice-Chairman), J. Bennett, 
M. Cawdrey, N. Evans, C. Hynes and D. Jarman.

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Alexander Murray, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 0161 912 4250
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Friday, 8 January 2016 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



1

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

14 DECEMBER 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor B. Rigby (in the Chair).
Councillors Mrs. P. Dixon (Vice-Chairman), M. Cawdrey and C. Hynes

In attendance

Lisa Hooley Acting Director of Human Resources
Ian Duncan Director of Finance
Deborah Lucas Head of HR Business Partnering
Habib Khan Head of Legal
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Bennett, N. Evans and 
D. Jarman

15. MINUTES 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

16. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

The Acting Director of Human Resources presented a report to the Committee. 
The report covered the proposed extension of the additional mandatory 3 days 
unpaid leave for staff for a further two years. The proposal carried an extra clause 
whereby staff can make an advanced request to take extra unpaid leave (up to 7 
days in addition to the 3 days’ mandatory leave) in the forthcoming year with the 
cost being spread out over the course of the year. The other proposal within the 
report concerned the uplift of the hourly rate of pay for apprentices.

Councillors asked a series of questions regarding these proposals including staff 
reaction to the mandatory leave since its inception, trade union reactions and 
whether any changes had been made to the exemptions to the policy. The 
Committee received detailed answers to their questions and were satisfied with 
the responses.

As well as laying out the proposals to the Committee the report also detailed the 
consultation process. Committee Members requested that the results of the 
consultation be brought before the Committee once they are available. The report 
recommended that the proposals be noted and supported as part of the 2016/17 
budget proposals.
 
Resolved:

1) That the recommendations of the report be agreed by the 
Committee.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Employment Committee 
14 December 2015

2

2) That the results of the consultation be brought to the Committee 
once it is completed.

17. PENSIONS AND DISCRETIONS 

The Acting Director of Human Resources Presented a report to the Committee. 
The report detailed the flexibility afforded to Local Authorities in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations, known as discretions. The report 
explained that there are a number of compulsory discretions a council must cover 
in policy statements and others which are recommended. Appendix 1 contained 
both the policy statements for compulsory and recommended discretions.

RESOLVED: 
1) That the Committee approves the Policy Statement on Employer Pension 

Decisions.

18. AGENCY SPEND 1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2015 

The Acting Director of Human Resources presented an update report to the 
Committee on Agency Spend 1st July to 30th September 2015. The key areas of 
the update were that the peripatetic team for the Children, Families and Wellbeing 
Directorate had now been recruited and that the AGMA wide price setting for 
agency social workers had worked very well and there was a view to spread the 
scheme regionally.

RESOLVED: 
1) That the Committee noted the update report.

19. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY 

The Acting Director of Human Resources gave a brief oral update to the 
Committee on sickness exemptions. The Committee were informed that since the 
last meeting a further two exemptions had been requested and granted taking the 
total number of requests to 12 with 7 accepted and 5 declined.

RESOLVED: 
1) That the Committee noted the update.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and finished at 11.06 am

Page 2



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Employment Committee
Date: 18th January 2016
Report for: Approval
Report of: Acting Director of HR 

Report Title

Staff Terms and Conditions – Outcome of Consultation on the Proposed 
Extension of Mandatory Unpaid Leave 

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Employment Committee:

 approves the proposal to extend the 3 days’ mandatory unpaid leave 
provision for one further year

 approves a simplified system for taking additional unpaid leave, allowing 
st
[...]
ays mandatory unpaid leave 
arrangements would be applied to all employees; however, following the 
submission of a number of business cases, some service areas were 
granted exemptions; this was on the basis that they were either providing 
direct services to SEN/children or were in a trading position. The exempt 
services are: Catering Operations; Cleaning Support; Trafford Transport 
Provision; Sanyu Daycare Centre; Partington & Carrington Children’s 
Centres and SEN Teaching Assistants.  Apprentices were also granted 
an exemption due to their low hourly rate of pay, which is typically £3.30 
an hour.

1.3 The total savings associated with the 3 days unpaid leave over the two 
year period has been £1.05m and since implementation, no significant 
issues have been raised by staff, management or the trade unions.

1.4 The contractual variation was implemented subject to a review towards 
the end of the two year period. This review was undertaken during 
October 2015.

2.0 THE REVIEW AND SUBSEQUENT PROPOSAL

2.1 When the changes were implemented, it was agreed that as part of the 
review process, the number of requests for additional unpaid leave (over 
and above the 3 days’ mandatory) would be assessed; this was in order 
to quantify take up and establish whether or not in the future, the unpaid 
leave arrangement could feasibly be adopted on a voluntary basis and 
still achieve the same level of savings. This would potentially negate the 
ongoing requirement for a mandatory arrangement. 

2.2 Take up of additional unpaid leave has been monitored. The analysis 
indicates that take up has been relatively low with a total of 79 staff 
taking between an additional 0.5 and 7 days’ unpaid leave during 
2014/15. This voluntary take up would not be sufficient to negate the 
savings associated with the mandatory system.

2.3 Due to the significant savings of £0.5m per annum associated with the 
mandatory unpaid leave arrangement, a proposal was developed to 

Page 4



3


[...]
.

4.3 Feedback was also sought on the proposal to offer additional voluntary 
unpaid leave, with the ability to spread the cost evenly over a 12 month 
period. Responses to this were much more positive with 64% of the 83 
staff who responded in agreement that this was a good idea. However, 
only 35% of respondents indicated that they would actually take up the 
offer.

4.4 In addition to seeking feedback on the proposal, employees were also 
invited to voluntarily sign up to the extension, should it be agreed. As at 
7th January 2016, 52% of affected staff have signed up. Should the 
proposal be approved then those remaining staff who have not 
voluntarily signed up would need to be issued with notices of dismissal 
and re-engagement. Such notices would allow for voluntary sign up 
during the notice period, in order to avoid a dismissal situation, which 
follows the same process undertaken two years ago.

4.5 In response to the feedback received from staff and the Trade Unions 
and mindful of the desire to ultimately move to a voluntary sign up 
position, further consideration has been given to the period of the 
proposed extension. 

4.6 The outcome of these considerations is a revised proposal of a 1-year 
extension period, which will be subject to a further review towards the 
end of 2016.  This review will consider the take up of the additional 
voluntary unpaid leave arrangement during 2016 and thus determine the 
potential viability of a purely voluntary arrangement moving forwards.  
During 2016, active promotion of the voluntary arrangements will be 
undertaken.

Page 6



5

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 A legally compliant statutory consultation process has been followed in 
relation to this proposal and the feedback received has been reviewed 
and an amendment to the proposal has been made.

5.2 Whilst it was not possible to reach a collective agreement with the 
recognised trade unions, consultation has also taken place directly with 
employees with a view to reaching agreement at an individual level.

5.3 Although the feedback received shows that of the 83 staff who 
responded, 55% disagree with the proposal, it should be noted that this 
percentage represents only 66 staff out of a total of 1639 staff affected. 
This is equivalent to 4% of the affected workforce and should be 
balanced against the 52% who have already voluntarily signed up to the 
proposal. 

5.4 Whilst ideally, a preferred option would be to establish the unpaid leave 
arrangement on an entirely voluntary basis, this unfortunately would not 
secure the guaranteed savings attached to the mandatory scheme. 
These savings equate to £0.5m per annum and are significant at a time 
when the Council is facing continuing budget pressures.  However, as 
set out in paragraph 4.6 above, the aim of the revised proposal is to 
support a transition into a voluntary arrangement.

6.0 RECOMMENDATION

6.1 Taking into account the feedback received, balanced against the 
voluntary sign up to date and the significant savings that this proposal 
will continue to achieve, it is recommended that the Employment 
Committee approves the proposal to extend the 3 days mandatory 
unpaid leave arrangement for one further year, until 31st March 2017 and 
also approves the provision for a simplified voluntary additional unpaid 
leave arrangement, with costs to employees being spread over a 12 
month period.

6.2 It is recommended that this arrangement is monitored and reviewed 
towards the end of 2016, with a further report back to the Employment 
Committee at this point. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

APPENDIX 1

SUMMARY OF STAFF CONSULTATION FEEDBACK

During the 45 day formal consultation period, which ended on 19th December, 
employees were invited to give feedback on the proposals via the following methods:

 Via Survey Monkey – link https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/tcreview

 Via post, send to the Workforce & Core Strategy Team, HR Service, 2nd Floor, 
Traf
[...]
appreciate all of the hard work that their staff do and treat and pay them fairly!

Unfair when the leader of the council has received a 10% pay rise.

As I am part time and term time the deduction for mandatory leave makes a difference to my income that I would prefer to have 
the salary!

Other options should be implemented such as VER.

P
age 22



I did not agree with the proposal 2 years ago and do not for a second period. I feel this is a politically / ideologically driven policy 
to attack the local services and the staff whom deliver them. 

Ok as long as it is temporary and reviewed after the 2 year period. Will this have any further pension implications - would we 
have to arrange another manual top up? 

Ideally I would prefer that the 3 days mandatory unpaid leave is not extended as everyone is losing out on salary; however, if it 
genuinely means that the money saved will retain jobs then I agree with the proposal. 

Fine for me.

I personally cannot afford it, and furthermore I do not believe these cuts are neccessary

Accept the business/ financial requirement in the current climate.

Negative impact on workload / resourcing which is already stretched 

Ideologically and economically I disagree fundamentally with austerity measures; it has no economic logic and is part of a wider 
attack on the poor. A deficit can and should be used to invest in economic growth not excuse the mis-management by 
unregulated banking sector. Furthermore, personally this is effectively a 2% pay cut which on top of continued reduced terms and 
conditions I cannot afford.  

The extra days were useful to me as a parent of a young child and the deduction in wages being spread across the year made it 
less impactful. 

P
age 23



I have strong concerns about the extension of the mandatory leave scheme considering the difficulties that a number of members 
of staff within libraries have had getting the annual leave that they would like after the implementation of the new leave scheme 
across library staff. I believe that the leave scheme has created an unpleasant environment where colleagues actively compete 
for leave, and those of us that are unable to book their leave over 9 – 18 months in advance are repeatedly disappointed, and the 
continuation of the mandatory leave scheme will further implement on this and impede on morale. 

Too much leave leads to a reduction in productivity at this time when the public and services need us the most. How can we cut 
services and also reduce the amount of time the remaining staff are actually in?...

Need the salary more than the leave. 

Happy to continue this but wouldn't want any increase in the additional mandatory unpaid leave e.g. increase from 3 to 5 days

Should be 5

Fine

We need to save money. This is one way. Employees with a job need to consider those who maybe compulsory made 
redundant. 

P
age 24



1

APPENDIX 3
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

  A. Summary Details

1 Title of EIA: Extension to Mandatory Unpaid Leave and leave purchase scheme.

  2 Person responsible for the assessment: Kate Sturman

  3 Contact details: 0161 912 4326  kate.sturman@trafford.gov.uk

  4 Section & Directorate: Workforce Strategy Team, HR Service, T&R

  5 Name and roles of other officers 
involved in the EIA, if applicable:

Deborah Lucas, Head of HR Business Partnering

        B. Policy or Function

  1 Is this EIA for a policy or function? Policy   X                     Function     

  2 Is this EIA for a new or existing policy or
 function?

New                Existing    X
Change to an existing policy or function 

  
  3 What is the main purpose of the

policy/function? To detail employees’ terms and conditions of employment with the Council, i.e. 
what they will receive in return for working for the Council.

  4 Is the policy/function associated with any other 
policies of the Authority?

Annual leave policy

  5 Do any written procedures exist to enable 
delivery of this policy/function?


[...]
l have additional time off 
work, which gives more flexibility for home/family commitments.  
This is useful for those with caring commitments, however 
those without caring commitments may also appreciate the 
time to pursue interests.

G. EIA Action Plan

Recommendation Key activity When Officer 
Responsible 

Links to other Plans 
eg; Sustainable 
Community Strategy, 
Corporate Plan, 
Business Plan, 

Progress 
milestones

Progress

P
age 31



8

Please ensure that all actions identified are included in the attached action plan and in your service plan.

Signed Signed
Lead Officer Service Head
Date Date

P
age 32



9

Appendix 1 – Equalities Monitoring of staff subject to mandatory unpaid leave 

Gender Breakdown

Gender % of staff

Female 73.48
Male 26.52

Ethnic Origin Breakdown

Ethnic Origin % of staff

Asian or Asian British Bangladeshi 0.27
Asian or Asian British 0.92
Asian or Asian British Indian 0.22
Asian or Asian British Kashmiri 0.05
Asian or Asian British other Asian 0.22
Asian or Asian British Pakistani 1.46
Black or Black British African 0.92
Black or Black British British 0.05
Black or Black British Caribbean 1.30
Black or Black British Other Black 0.11
Chinese or Other Chinese 0.27
Mixed Other Mixed 0.60
Mixed White & Bangladeshi 0.05
Mixed White & Black African 0.27
Mixed White & Black Caribbean 0.70
Mixed White & Indian 0.33
Mixed White & Pakistani 0.11
Prefer not to state 1.84
White British 49.65
White Irish 1.46
White Other White 1.08

P
age 33



10

White Polish 0.16
White Other White European 0.43
Blank 37.53

Disability Breakdown

Gender % of staff

Declined to specify or left blank 48.81
Disabled 4.23
Non-disabled 46.96

Sexual Orientation Breakdown

Sexual Orientation % of staff

Bisexual 0.60
Declined to specify or left blank 47.07
Gay 1.25
Heterosexual 49.89
Lesbian 1.19

P
age 34


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 STAFF TERMS AND CONDITIONS - OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED EXTENSION OF MANDATORY UNPAID LEAVE
	Appendix 1 - Su

Minutes of the meeting


1

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

18 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT 

Councillor B. Rigby (in the Chair).
Councillors Mrs. P. Dixon (Vice-Chairman), M. Cawdrey, N. Evans, C. Hynes and 
D. Jarman.

In attendance

Lisa Hooley Acting Director of Human Resources
Habib Khan Head of Legal
Deborah Lucas Head of HR Business Partnering
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. Bennett

20. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

21. STAFF TERMS AND CONDITIONS - OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON THE 
PROPOSED EXTENSION OF MANDATORY UNPAID LEAVE 

The Acting Director of Human Resources (HR) presented a report detailing 
employee responses to the consultation on the proposals for Mandatory and 
additional Voluntary unpaid leave to the committee. The report detailed the 
proposals, the consultation process, the outcome of the consultation and the 
resulting recommendations. The appendix of the report contained the comments 
received from staff during the consultation period.

Committee Members discussed the responses received from staff. It was agreed 
that the ideal position would be to achieve these savings entirely through voluntary 
additional leave rather than mandatory leave. The committee welcomed the 
change to the recommendations so that the 3 days’ mandatory unpaid leave is 
extended for one additional year before reviewing it again rather than the two 
years originally proposed. 

The Committee noted that a collective agreement was not reached with the 
recognised trade unions and welcomed that HR will continue to discuss the policy 
with them over the course of the year.

The Committee requested that the results of the promotion of Voluntary leave to 
staff be brought to the committee in the summer of 2016/17 municipal year. 



Employment Committee 
18 January 2016

2

RESOLUTION:
1) That the responses from the recognised trade Unions and staff 

members are noted.

2) That the proposal to extend the 3 days mandatory unpaid leave 
arrangement for one further year, until 31st March 2017 be 
approved by the committee.

3) That the provision for a simplified voluntary additional unpaid 
leave arrangement be approved by the Committee.

4) That the results of the promotion of voluntary additional leave be 
brought to the committee in summer 2016/17.

The meeting commenced at 10.10 am and finished at 10.31 am


